The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with
those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 except for the change in
accounting policy on the recognition of deferred taxation in compliance with MASB Standard No.25
“Income Taxes” which came into effect for financial statements covering periods beginning on or after 1
July 2002.

The Group revalued its land and buildings in financial year ended 31 December 2000 and a revaluation
surplus of RM5.6 million was recognized in that financial year. No deferred taxation was accounted for
on the revaluation surplus pursuant to the International Accounting Standards 12, Income Taxes.
Subsequent to the adoption of MASB 25 in this interim period, a deferred taxation at the prevailing rate
of tax of 28% has been recognized in the condensed financial statements and the revaluation reserve was
adjusted accordingly. The effects arising from the adoption of MASB 25 have been adjusted
retrospectively.

The effect of the above change of accounting policy on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

 As
previously

reported

 Effect of
change in

policy

As

restated
Balance Sheet: RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
At 1 January 2003
- Revaluation reserves 5,628  (1,574)  4,054
- Retained profits 23,944  (196)  23,748
- Deferred tax 368  1,770  2,138
At 1 January 2002
- Revaluation reserves 5,628  (1,574)  4,054
- Retained profits 18,158  (212)  17,946
- Deferred tax 395  1,786  2,181

2. Audit report qualifications of the preceding annual financial statements

The Auditors had reported without any qualifications on the Group’s audited financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2002.

3. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

The Group’s interim operations are not affected materially by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

APEX HEALTHCARE BERHAD

(473108-T)
Incorporated in Malaysia

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER

ENDED 31 MARCH 2003

Page 6

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2003 (continued)